Equity Shareholders of the First to Sixth Applicant Company 

is hereby dispensed with. 

11. Learned Counsel for the Applicant Company further 

submits that as per the shareholding related disclosures 

made by the Seventh Applicant Company with NSE/BSE, 

there are 33,856 (Thirty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Fifty-Six) Equity Shareholders in Seventh Applicant 

Company as on 30 June, 2024. 

12. Learned Counsel for the Seventh Applicant Company 

submits that the Scheme does not entail any compromise or 

arrangement whatsoever between the Seventh Applicant 

Company and its shareholders and creditors within the

[...]

there are no Secured Creditors in the First, Second, Fourth 

and Fifth Applicant Company as on 15th August, 2024. 

15. Learned Counsel of the Third Applicant Company submits 

that as on 15th August, 2024, there are 5 (Five) Secured 

Creditors of the Third Applicant Company of value of Rs. 

20,65,534/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Five 

Hundred and Thirty Four Only). All the Secured Creditors 

have given their consent to the proposed scheme. In view of 

the fact that the consent has been given by all the Secured 

Creditors, the meeting of the Secured Creditors of the Third 

Applicant Company is hereby dispensed with. 

16. Learned Counsel of the Sixth Applicant Company submits 

that as on 15th August, 2024, there are 1 (One) Secured 

Creditor of the Sixth Applicant Company of value of Rs. 

9,47,529/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Forty-Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Only). The sole Secured Creditor 

has given his consent to the proposed scheme. In view of the 

fact that the consent has been given by all the Secured 

Creditors, the meeting of the Secured Creditors of the Sixth 

Applicant Company is hereby dispensed with. 

17. Learned Counsel for the Seventh Applicant Company 

submits that as on 15th August, 2024, there are 9 (Nine) 

Secured Creditors of value of Rs. 20,10,90,774/- (Rupees 

Twenty Crore Ten Lakh Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy-Four Only). Secured Creditors amounting to Rs. 

3,82,01,598/- (Rupees Three Crore Eighty-Two Lakh One 

Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Only) being 19% of the 

value of the Secured Creditors have provided their consent 

affidavit(s) to the proposed scheme. Further, one secured 

creditor (Blacksoil Group acting through Vistra ITCL (India) 

Limited) amounting to Rs. 16,28,89,176/- (Rupees Sixteen 

Crore Twenty-Eight Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand One 

Hundred Seventy-Six Only) being 81% of the value of the 

secured creditors has been duly paid by the Seventh 

Applicant Company prior to filing of this merger application 

and the Company has received a no dues certificate from 

Blacksoil Group acting through Vistra ITCL (India) Limited.